PRRI

PRRI 2022 American Values Survey
Total = 2,525 online
August 25-30, 2023

Q1. In general, do you think things in this country are going in the right direction or do you
feel things are going in the wrong direction?
[Flip scale 1-2;2-1]

Right Wrong Skipped/

direction direction Mixed Refused
Sept. 2023 22 77 - 1=100
Sept. 2022 24 74 -- 2=100
Sept. 2020 32 67 - 1=100
Sept. 2019 36 64 -- 0=100
[une 2018 35 64 -- 1=100
Sept. 2016 25 74 - 1=100
May 2016 28 72 - 1=100
Dec. 2013 26 65 - 8=100
Sept. 2012 34 57 5 4=100
July 2011 21 71 - 8=100
May 2011 29 65 - 7=100

Q2. Since the 1950s, do you think American culture and way of life has: {PRRI trend}
[Flip scale 1-2;2-1]

Mostly Mostly

changed for changed for Both/ Skipped/

the better the worse Neither Refused
Sept. 2023 44 55 -- 1=100
Sept. 2022 49 49 -- 2=100
Sept. 2021 47 52 -- 1=100
Sept. 2020 55 44 -- 1=100
Oct. 2018 50 47 -- 3=100
Sept. 2016 48 51 - 1=100
May 2016 49 50 -- 1=100
Oct. 2015 46 53 -- 1=100
Dec. 2013 44 46 7 3=100

Feb. 2013 40 54 3 3=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/generations-at-odds/
https://www.prri.org/research/committed-to-availability-conflicted-about-morality-what-the-millennial-generation-tells-us-about-the-future-of-the-abortion-debate-and-the-culture-wars/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-religion-values-immigration-survey/

Q3. How important are the following issues to you personally? [RANDOMIZE]

Q3a. Racial inequality

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Oct. 2020

Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Apr. 2017

Sept. 2016

May 2016
Oct. 2015

Critical issue

29
26
37
46
43
44
37
47
36
39

Q3b. Jobs and unemployment

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Oct. 2020

Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Sept. 2016

May 2016
Oct. 2015

Dec. 2013

Q3c. Immigration

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Sept. 2016
May 2016

Critical issue

34
33
41
54
52
45
61
55
60
62

Critical issue

40
40
44
33
49
44
43

One among

many important

issues
44
44
42
36
41
44
44
40
45
42

One among

many important

issues
55
56
52
38
42
48
36
41
35
29

One among

many important

issues
45
47
44
52
42
43
44

Not that
important
an issue
26
29
18
17
16
11
18
12
19
19

Not that
important

an issue
11

A wWwWwNNO D

Not that
important
an issue
14
12
9
14
9
12
12

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
*=100
1=100
1=100
1=100
*=100
1=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
*=100
*=100
*=100
*=100
1=100
2=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
*=100
1=100
1=100
*=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/

Oct. 2015
Dec. 2013

Q3d. Health care

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019

April 2017
Oct. 2015

Dec. 2013

Q3e. Terrorism

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Sept. 2016

May 2016
Oct. 2015

Q3f. Climate change

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020

Sept. 2019
Oct. 2015

46
34

Critical issue

49
39
49
56
65
65
63
57

Critical issue

32
30
47
45
54
70
69
62

Critical issue

38
36
44
43
49
34

40
39

One among

many important

issues
44
51
44
38
32
31
32
31

One among

many important

issues
51
52
42
43
37
24
27
29

One among

many important

issues
34
32
30
35
32
39

13
24

Not that
important
an issue
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Not that
important
an issue
16
16
9
11

o &~ U1 0

Not that

important an

issue
27
31
24
22
18
27

1=100
2=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
*=100
*=100
*=100
1=100
2=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
*=100
*=100
*=100
1=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
1=100
1=100


https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/

Q3g. Crime

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Apr. 2017
Sept. 2016

May 2016
Oct. 2015

Q3h. Increasing costs of housing and everyday expenses

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021

Q3i. Abortion

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020

Sept. 2018
Oct. 2015

Feb. 2014

One among
many important
Critical issue issues
50 43
47 44
43 49
46 46
45 48
54 39
54 39
48 45
53 39

Q3j. The health of our democracy

Sept. 2023
Sept. 2022

One among
many important
Critical issue issues
62 33
57 39
45 48
Critical issue One among
many important
issues
36 41
45 37
33 41
36 38
29 40
34 38
31 35
One among
many important
Critical issue issues
47 43
57 36

Not that
important

an issue
6

[ccBRNER N BN IR le) Rye e}

Not that
important
an issue
4
3
5

Not that
important
an issue
22
17
24
25
28
27
30

Not that

important an

issue
9
6

Skipped/

Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
*=100
1=100
*=100
*=100
1=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100
1=100
2=100

Skipped/

Refused

1=100
1=100
2=100
*=100
2-100
1=100
4=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100
1=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-civic-engagement-young-adult-activism-and-the-2018-midterm-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/

Q3Kk. The growing gap between rich and poor [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Sept. 2018
Sept. 2016

May 2016
Oct. 2015

Critical issue

40
34
40
42
38
38
52
43
48

One among
many important

issues
42
46
40
42
46
38
36
41
38

Not that
important
an issue
18
19
17
15
16
21
12
15
13

Q3l. Reforming the U.S. Supreme Court [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]

Sept. 2023
Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020

Critical issue

27
36
29
40

One among

many important

issues
43
46
50
45

Not that
important an
issue
28
17
19
14

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
*=100
2=100
*=100
1=100
1=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100
1=100
1=100
1=100

Q3m. Infrastructure like bridges and the electrical grid [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021

Critical issue

30
25
35

One among

many important

issues
57
60
54

Q3n. Education [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]

Sept. 2023
Sept. 2022

Critical issue

43
41

One among

many important

issues
47
50

Not that
important an
issue
11
14
10

Not that
important an
issue
9
8

Skipped/
Refused

1=100
1=100
2=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100
1=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
file:///C:/Users/diana/Downloads/v
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-civic-engagement-young-adult-activism-and-the-2018-midterm-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
file:///C:/Users/maddiesnodgrass/PRRI%20Dropbox/Maddie%20Snodgrass/Surveys/2023%20Surveys/10%20AVS%202023/04%20Banners%20&%20Topline/v
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/

Q3o0. Access to guns and gun safety [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,268]

One among
many important
Critical issue issues
Sept. 2023 46 39
Sept. 2022 45 40

Q3p. Artificial intelligence [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]

One among
Critical issue many important
issues
Sept. 2023 19 52

Q3q. LGBTQ rights [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]

One among
Critical issue many important
issues
Sept. 2023 14 36

Not that
important an
issue
15
13

Not that
important an

issue
28

Not that
important an

issue
48

Skipped/
Refused

1=100
2=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100

Q3r. What children are learning in public schools [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]

One among
Critical issue many important
issues
Sept. 2023 47 42

Q3s. Human trafficking [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]

One among
Critical issue many important
issues
Sept. 2023 48 43

Q3t. Mental health [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]

One among
many important
issues

Sept. 2023 40 51

Critical issue

Not that
important an

issue
10

Not that
important an

issue
8

Not that
important an

issue
8

Skipped/
Refused

1=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100

Skipped/
Refused

1=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/

Q4. Thinking about how the following issues might affect your vote for major political

offices, would you:

Q4a. Abortion

Sept. 2023
June 2023
Mar. 2023
AVA 2022

(includes June,
Aug. Dec.)

Dec. 2022

Sept. 2022

Aug. 2022

Late June 2022
J[une 2022

Sept. 2020

Sept. 2019

Sept. 2018
Mar. 2018

Q4b. Climate Change

Sept. 2023
June 2023

Q4c. Immigration

Sept. 2023
June 2023

Only vote for a
candidate who
shares your views
on this issue
39
45
25

25
27
24
23
26
32
20
25
22
18

Only vote for a
candidate who
shares your views
on this issue
27
29

Only vote for a
candidate who
shares your views
on this issue
32
34

Consider a candidate’s
position on this issue as Not see this

just one of many as a major

important_factors issue
42 17
42 12
54 19
52 20
52 20
53 19
54 20
46 25
46 19
52 26
52 22
50 23
47 31

Consider a candidate’s
position on this issue  Not see this

as just one of many as a major
important factors issue
45 25
48 22

Consider a candidate’s
position on this issue  Not see this

as just one of many as a major
important factors| issue
56 10
55 10

Skipped/
Refused
2=100
1=100
2=100

2=100
1=100
5=100
3=100
3=100
2=100
1=100
1=100
5=100
4=100

Skipped/
Refused
2=100
1=100

Skipped/
Refused
2=100
1=100


https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/political-and-religious-activation-and-polarization-in-the-wake-of-the-roe-overturn/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/

Q4d. Access to guns

Consider a
candidate’s

Only vote for a position on this Not see
candidate who issue as just one of  thisasa
shares your views on ~ many important major Skipped/
this issue factors issue Refused
Sept. 2023 39 48 11 2=100
June 2023 42 48 1=100
Q4e. LGBTQ rights
Consider a
candidate’s
Only vote for a position on this Not see
candidate who issue asjustone of  thisasa
shares your views on ~ many important major Skipped/
this issue factors issue Refused
Sept. 2023 28 35 36 2=100
June 2023 35 38 26 1=100
Q5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable view of each of the following:
[RANDOMIZE]
Q5a. Joe Biden
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of  refused
Sept. 2023 12 25 16 44 1 2=100
June 2023 15 28 16 37 2 2=100
Mar. 2023 16 30 15 36 1 2=100
Dec. 2022 16 31 16 33 2 1=100
Sept. 2022 13 27 16 39 2 2=100
Sept. 2021 21 31 14 32 1 1=100
Aug. 2021 21 35 14 28 1 1=100
Jan. 2021 26 29 19 24 1 2=100
Sept. 2020 16 33 18 31 2 1=100
Aug. 2020 15 36 22 23 2 3=100
July 2020 14 34 20 25 3 4=100
Oct. 2019 17 25 21 22 13 1=100
Sept. 2019 13 35 24 21 4 1=100
Sept. 2013 9 31 22 26 8 4=100
Sept. 2012 16 28 21 24 4 8=100


https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/majority-of-americans-blame-trump-white-supremacy-for-capitol-riot/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/trump-favorability-holds-remains-substantially-down-from-march-peak/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/the-vast-majority-of-black-americans-dislike-trump-but-thats-not-unusual/
https://www.prri.org/research/support-for-impeaching-president-trump-and-removing-him-from-office-increases-over-the-last-month/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/

Q5b. Donald Trump

Sept. 2023
[une 2023
Mar. 2023
Dec. 2022

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Aug. 2021
lan. 2021
Sept. 2020
Aug. 2020
July 2020
July 2020
May 2020

Apr. 2020
Mar. 2020

Feb. 2020
Dec. 2019
Nov. 2019
Oct. 2019

Sept. 2019

Apr. 2019
Dec. 2018

Oct. 2018

Sept. 2018
July 2018
J[une 2018
Mar. 2018

Jan. 2018
Oct. 2017

Aug. 2017
Feb. 2017
lan. 2017
Sept. 2016
May 2016
Apr. 2016

lan. 2016
Nov. 2015

Oct. 2015

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Have not
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of
18 15 13 50 1
16 16 12 54 2
15 18 11 53 2
15 17 13 52 2
15 20 14 48 2
18 18 11 51 1
17 17 13 51 2
15 16 13 54 1
15 21 13 49 1
16 22 18 41 *
18 20 21 38 *
15 20 19 42 *
18 23 19 36 0
17 26 20 34 *
24 25 17 29 *
20 20 17 39 *
20 20 18 37 *
19 21 16 39 *
18 21 16 39 *
15 20 16 48 --
21 23 18 34 1
14 22 16 44 --
14 21 13 47 2
20 22 15 37 1
16 25 17 36 *
14 23 19 41 --
13 29 18 36 *
14 23 17 42 *
15 26 18 37 *
18 20 15 41 1
16 27 16 34 *
17 26 17 35 1
10 23 15 50 2
10 18 16 53 1
8 16 18 52 *
12 19 22 42 *
11 16 21 44 2
9 21 21 45 3

Skipped
refused
2=100
2=100
2=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
1=100
1=100
*=100
3=100
3=100
3=100
3=100
2=100
4=100
4=100
3=100
5=100
6=100
1=100
3=100
4=100
2=100
5=100
5=100
2=100
3=100
5=100
3=100
5=100
6=100
5=100
1=100
1=100
6=100
5=100
6=100
1=100


https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/majority-of-americans-blame-trump-white-supremacy-for-capitol-riot/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/trump-favorability-holds-remains-substantially-down-from-march-peak/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/the-vast-majority-of-black-americans-dislike-trump-but-thats-not-unusual/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-partisan-rancor-despite-partisan-rancor-americans-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/trump-favorability-white-catholic-and-non-college-americans-national-unrest-protests/
https://www.prri.org/research/president-trumps-favorability-ratings-recede-from-marchs-peak/
https://www.prri.org/research/as-coronavirus-cases-rise-most-americans-say-they-are-likely-to-avoid-a-range-of-group-activities/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-partisan-rancor-despite-partisan-rancor-americans-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-chaos-and-controversy-trump-favorability-stable-throughout-2019/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-chaos-and-controversy-trump-favorability-stable-throughout-2019/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-chaos-and-controversy-trump-favorability-stable-throughout-2019/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-the-fate-of-pluralism-in-a-divided-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/American-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-differ-on-participation-of-male-female-transgender-students-in-team-sports/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-trump-russia-investigation-impeachment-republican-party/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-trump-impeachment-constitution-partisanship-muslim-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-super-bowl-women-sports-god-athletes-marijuana/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-atlantic-poll-republican-democratic-primary-trump-supporters/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/favorability-and-the-2016-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/

Q5c1. Ron DeSantis [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]

Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of Refused
Sept. 2023 9 19 15 42 14 2=100
[une 2023 11 16 14 41 15 2=100
Mar. 2023 15 15 12 34 22 2=100
Sept. 2022 15 11 14 27 30 2=100
Q5d1. Joe Manchin [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]
Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of Refused
Sept. 2023 1 11 22 19 45 2=100
Q5el. Cornel West [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]
Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of Refused
Sept. 2023 3 6 12 10 67 2=100
Q5f2. Chris Christie [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]
Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of Refused
Sept. 2023 2 16 29 26 23 3=100
Q5g2. Tim Scott [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]
Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of Refused
Sept. 2023 5 15 16 13 48 3=100
[une 2023 7 15 11 14 51 2=100
Q5h2. Mike Pence [FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]
Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Have not  Skipped/
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable heard of Refused
Sept. 2023 4 24 33 31 6 3=100


https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/

Q6. [IF Q5b IS FAVORABLE TO TRUMP] Which better describes your opinion? [TREND,

MOD]
Donald Trump could do
something to lose my
support
Sept. 2023 53

There’s almost nothing
Donald Trump could do to

lose my support

45

Skipped/
Refused
2=100

Q7. [IF Q5a IS FAVORABLE TO BIDEN] Which better describes your opinion? [TREND,

MOD]
Joe Biden could do
something to lose my
support
Sept. 2023 59

There’s almost nothing Joe
Biden could do to lose my

support
39

Skipped/
Refused
2=100

Q8. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Joe Biden is doing...[RANDOMIZE

b-e; ANCHOR a FIRST]

Q8a. as president [Anchor]

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Skipped/
approve approve disapprove disapprove Refused
Sept. 2023 13 27 18 39 2=100
Sept. 2022 12 31 17 36 3=100
Sept. 2021 19 33 15 33 1=100
Q8b. handling the issue of abortion
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Skipped/
approve approve disapprove disapprove Refused
Sept. 2023 10 27 24 35 4=100
Sept. 2022 12 27 23 34 4=100
Q8c. handling immigration
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Skipped/
approve approve disapprove disapprove Refused
Sept. 2023 5 26 23 42 3=100
Sept. 2022 6 31 21 38 4=100
Sept. 2021 10 31 21 37 2=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/

Q8d. handling the economy

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Skipped/

approve approve disapprove disapprove Refused
Sept. 2023 12 25 18 43 3=100
Sept. 2022 11 28 18 41 3=100
Sept. 2021 18 32 17 32 2=100

Q8e. promoting policies that help everyday Americans

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Skipped/

approve approve disapprove disapprove Refused
Sept. 2023 14 27 20 36 3=100

Q9. Which of the following statements about the Republican Party comes closest to your
view, even if neither is exactly right?

The Republican Party is
trying to protect the

American way of life The Republican Party has Skipped/

against outside threats = been taken over by racists Refused
Sept. 2023 47 48 5=100
Sept. 2021 45 51 4=100
Sept. 2020 50 47 2=100
Sept. 2019 50 48 2=100

Q10. Which of the following statements about the Democratic Party comes closest to your
view, even if neither is exactly right?

The Democratic Party is

trying to make The Democratic Party has

capitalism work for been taken over by Skipped/

average Americans socialists Refused
Sept. 2023 46 49 5=100
Sept. 2021 51 44 4=100
Sept. 2020 52 45 3=100
Sept. 2019 53 44 3=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/

REGIST [IF NOT REGISTERED TO VOTE ON PANEL] Are you currently registered to vote

in the U.S.?
Yes, I am No, I am not No, I am not
registered registered to eligible to Skipped/
to vote vote vote Not sure Refused
Sept. 2023 80 10 3 7 0=100

Q12. How would you rate your chances of voting in the 2024 presidential election?!

Absolutely Less than Definitely
certainto Probably Chances 50-50 not Skipped/
vote will vote are 50-50 chance voting Refused

Sept. 2023 61 11 9 5 13 *=100
Sept. 2020 76 9 5 8 -- *=100
Oct. 2019 70 13 9 7 0 1=100
Sept. 2019 72 13 8 7 -- *=100
Late Oct.

2018 60 9 12 3 15 1=100
October

2018 54 19 11 7 8 1=100
Sept. 2018 60 15 9 3 12 1=100
[une 2018 50 16 11 9 12 2=100
March 2018 58 13 12 12 3 1=100
Late Oct.

2016 66 6 9 16 -- 2=100
Oct. 2016 63 9 10 16 -- 3=100
Sept. 2016 66 12 8 4 -- *=100
Aug. 2014 56 16 13 11 3 1=100
April 2014 51 21 13 12 3 *=100
Sept. 2012 71 9 10 9 -- 1=100
Aug. 2012 70 10 8 9 -- 2=100

Q14. [IF REPUBLICAN & LEANERS] Which of the following Republican candidates would
you most like to see as the party’s 2023 nominee for president? [N=998]

Vivek Som Skipped
Donald Ron Nikki Chris Tim Asa Mike Ramaswa eone /
Trump DeSantis Haley Christie Scott Hutchison Pence my else Refused

Sept.
2023 44 16 8 3 3 * 7 6 10 2=100

1 Results in 2019 and 2020 are for the 2020 election. Other years are for that year’s election.


https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-civic-engagement-young-adult-activism-and-the-2018-midterm-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/press-release/young-people-set-impact-debate-womens-health-issues/?src=newsroom
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/white-working-class-attitudes-economy-trade-immigration-election-donald-trump/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-future-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/immigration-reform-06-2014/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/race-class-culture-survey-2012/

Q15. HELD FOR FURTHER ANALYSIS

Q16. [IF DEMOCRAT & LEANERS] When you think about the Democratic candidates for
president, would you prefer: [N=1,094]

Joe Biden to be the Someone else to be the Skipped/
party’s nominee party’s nominee Refused
Sept. 2023 34 64 2=100

Q17. HELD FOR FURTHER ANALYSIS

Q18.[IF Q12 IS NOT VOTING] If the November 2024 general election were held today,
which of the following candidates would you vote for? [FORM 1] [N=1,167]

Republican
Democratic Party No Labels
Party candidate Green Party Party
candidate Donald candidate candidate Joe Skipped/
Joe Biden Trump Cornel West Manchin Refused
Sept. 2023 41 37 5 11 7=100

Q18a. [IF Q12 IS NOT VOTING] If the November 2024 general election were held today,
which of the following candidates would you vote for? [FORM 2] [N=1,165]

Republican
Democratic Party No Labels
Party candidate Green Party Party
candidate Donald candidate candidate Skipped/
J[oe Biden Trump Cornel West  Larry Hogan  Refused
Sept. 2023 37 42 4 9 8=100

Q19.[IF Q12 IS NOT VOTING] If the 2024 general election were held today, and the
candidates were only [SHOW “Donald Trump” and “Joe Biden” here and present names
in a random order] and [INSERT], for whom would you vote for? [N=2,232]

Democratic Party Republican Party candidate Skipped/
candidate Joe Biden Donald Trump Refused
Sept. 2023 48 46 6=100




Q20a. How likely would you be to consider voting for a presidential candidate from a new
political party that is an alternative to the Republican Party or the Democratic Party?

Somewhat Somewhat Skipped/
Very likely likely unlikely Very unlikely = Refused
Sept. 2023 11 31 26 30 2=100

Q20b. [IF Q20a IS VERY OR SOMEWHAT LIKELY] Which of the following is closest to
your view, even if none are exactly right? [N=1,002]

[ would vote for [ would vote fora [would not Skipped/
a candidate [ would vote fora  candidate from a vote for a Refused
from a new candidate froma new political party  candidate
political party new political that is in the from a new
that is more party thatis more  middle between political
liberal than the conservative than Democrats and party
Democrats the Republicans Republicans
Sept. 20232 11 13 74 -- 3=100
Sept. 2022 11 11 42 31 6=100

Q20c. [IF Q20a IS VERY OR SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY] Which of the following is closest to
your view, even if none are exactly right? [N=1,487]

[ would not vote
for a candidate

[ would not vote from a new
for a candidate political party [ would not vote
from a new because even if for a third party
political party  they are elected, because [ am
because these  they would notbe  happy with the
candidates able to get party [ typically  Skipped/
rarely win anything done vote for Refused
Sept. 2023 49 20 28 3=100

Q22. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Q22a. The future of American democracy is at stake in the 2024 presidential election.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 41 34 14 7 3=100

21n 2022, we did not filter out Americans who said they were unlikely to vote for a candidate from a new political
party, so there was an option to say “l would not vote for a candidate from a new political party”


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/

Q22b. Because things have gotten so far off track in this country, we need a leader who is
willing to break some rules if that’s what it takes to set things right.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 15 23 26 33 3=100
Dec. 2022 10 18 30 40 3=100
Sept. 2020 17 27 32 23 1=100
Oct. 2017 19 24 25 28 3=100
Sept. 2016 19 27 29 23 1=100
May 2016 19 30 27 23 1=100
Apr 2016 19 26 24 27 4=100

Q22c. It is likely that former president Donald Trump broke the law to try to stay in power
after losing the 2020 election.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 43 17 15 23 3=100

Q22d. If Joe Biden wins the 2024 election, democracy is broken and we may need to create
a different form of government to save America as we know it. [FORM 1] [N=1,268]

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 21 17 20 39 3=100

Q22e. If Donald Trump wins the 2024 election, democracy is broken and we may need to
create a different form of government to save America as we know it. [FORM 2] [N=1,257]

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 25 20 18 33 4=100

Q22f. The re-election of Donald Trump to the White House poses a threat to American
democracy and way of life. [FORM 1] [N=1,268]

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused

Sept. 2023 43 14 13 28 2=100


https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/

Q22g. The re-election of Joe Biden to the White House poses a threat to American
democracy and way of life. [FORM 2] [N=1,257]

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 35 18 16 27 4=100

Q22h. Joe Biden is too old to be president.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 50 28 12 8 3=100

Q22i. Donald Trump is too old to be president.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 26 24 23 24 3=100

Q23. If you could only choose one attribute about a presidential candidate, which of the
following is more important to you?

A presidential
candidate who can
best protect and
preserve American
A presidential candidate who culture and the Skipped/
can best manage the economy American way of life Refused
Sept. 2023 51 46 4=100

Q24. As you may have heard, former President Donald Trump has now been indicted by a
grand jury in four separate cases for alleged criminal activity related to the 2020
presidential election. Does Donald Trump’s past personal conduct make you more likely to
support him, less likely to support him, or does his personal conduct not make a difference
to you? [FORM 1] [N=1,268]

More likely to Less likely to Makes no Skipped/
support him support him difference Refused

Sept. 2023 9 49 41 1=100



Q24a. Does Donald Trump’s past personal conduct make you more likely to support him,
less likely to support him, or does his personal conduct not make a difference to you?
[FORM 2] [N=1,257]

More likely to Less likely to Makes no Skipped/
support him support him difference Refused
Sept. 2023 6 54 37 3=100

Q25. Thinking about concerns that people may have, how worried are you that you or
someone in your family will... [RANDOMIZE]

Q25a. Not be able to get a job that pays a living wage

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Skipped/
worried worried worried worried Refused
Sept. 2023 28 33 23 15 2=100

Q25b. Be unable to afford everyday expenses such as groceries or gas

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Skipped/
worried worried worried worried Refused
Sept. 2023 31 32 23 13 2=100

Q25c. Be unable to afford healthcare

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Skipped/
worried worried worried worried Refused
Sept. 2023 34 32 21 11 2=100

Q25d. Be unable to afford housing

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Skipped/

worried worried worried worried Refused
Sept. 2023 33 31 21 12 2=100
[une 2018 23 28 24 24 1=100

Q25e. Not have enough money to retire

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Skipped/
worried worried worried worried Refused
Sept. 2023 39 33 16 9 2=100


https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/

Q26. Which of the following is closest to your views about the problem of inflation?

Inflation is mostly  Inflation is mostly Ido notbelieve  Skipped/
a problem because a problem because inflation is a Refused
prices arerising  prices are already = major problem
too fast too high today
Sept. 2023 44 49 5 2=100

Q27. Today, would you say that a college education is a smart investment in the future or is
it more of a gamble that may not pay off in the end? [ROTATE]

Skipped/

Smart Investment More of a Gamble Refused
Sept. 2023 42 56 2=100
Sept. 2022 42 55 3=100
Sept. 2021 45 54 1=100
Sept. 2020 49 50 *=100
Oct. 2016 55 43 2=100

Q28. Do you consider each of the following to be an ally of the US, friendly but not an ally,
unfriendly but not an enemy, or an enemy of the US?

Q28a. Russia

Friendly, Unfriendly,
Ally of the  butnotan but not an Enemy of
us ally enemy the US Skipped /Refused
Sept. 2023 2 6 24 64 4=100
Sept. 2020 4 23 37 34 1=100
Oct. 2018 5 24 45 23 2=100
Aug. 2017 8 26 31 24 10=100
Q28b. China
Friendly, Unfriendly,
Ally ofthe  butnotan  butnotan Enemy of
us ally enemy the US Skipped /Refused
Sept. 2023 3 13 34 47 4=100
Sept. 2020 4 21 41 33 1=100
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Q28c. Ukraine

Friendly, Unfriendly,
Ally of the  butnotan but not an Enemy of

us ally enemy the US Skipped/Refused
Sept. 2023 40 41 9 5 5=100

Q28d. Hungary

Friendly, Unfriendly,
Ally of the  butnotan but not an Enemy of

us ally enemy the US Skipped /Refused
Sept. 2023 17 47 23 4 8=100

Q28e. Mexico

Friendly, Unfriendly,
Ally ofthe  butnotan  butnotan Enemy of

us ally enemy the US Skipped /Refused
Sept. 2023 30 42 19 4 5=100

Q29. Which of the following is closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

We should continue aid to We should end aid to

Ukraine because resisting Ukraine because we
Russian aggression is in the need the money to
vital national security address problems Skipped/
interests of the United States here at home Refused
Sept. 2023 54 42 4=100

Q30. Do you feel like we are in danger of losing our freedoms in America today?

Skipped/
Yes No Refused
Sept. 2023 70 28 2=100

Q31. HELD FOR FURTHER ANALYSIS

Q32. These days, do you feel optimistic or pessimistic that the following groups of
Americans can still come together and solve the country’s problems?



Q32a. People who belong to different racial or ethnic groups

Skipped/
Optimistic Pessimistic Refused
Sept. 2023 69 27 4=100
Oct. 2019 74 26 0=100
Dec. 2018 66 30 4=100
Q32b. People who hold different political views
Skipped/
Optimistic Pessimistic Refused
Sept. 2023 39 57 4=100
Oct. 2019 43 57 *=100
Dec. 2018 38 59 3=100
Q32c. People who belong to different religious groups
Optimistic Pessimistic Skipped/ Refused
Sept. 2023 65 32 4=100
Oct. 2019 72 28 *=100
Dec. 2018 66 30 4=100
Q32d. People who have different sexual orientations
Skipped/
Optimistic Pessimistic Refused
Sept. 2023 58 38 4=100
Q32e. People who hold a different gender identity
Skipped/
Optimistic Pessimistic Refused
Sept. 2023 50 46 4=100

Q33. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following today? [FLIP RESPONSE
SCALE]

Q33a. The number of close friends you have in your life.

Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Skipped/
satisfied satisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Refused
Sept. 2023 40 37 14 6 3=100

March 2022 47 33 14 5 *=100
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Q33b. The racial and ethnic diversity of your group of close friends.

Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Skipped/

satisfied satisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Refused
Sept. 2023 40 43 10 3 4=100
March 2022 51 35 11 3 1=100

Q33c. The connection you feel with people in your neighborhood.

Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Skipped/

satisfied satisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Refused
Sept. 2023 26 47 18 7 3=100
March 2022 27 45 20 8 1=100

Q33d. Your involvement with religious organizations in your community, such as churches,
synagogues, mosques or other faith-based organizations.

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Skipped/

satisfied satisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Refused
Sept. 2023 36 38 15 6 5=100
March 2022 41 33 16 8 2=100

Q33e. Your involvement with non-religious civic organizations in your community, such as
sports leagues, clubs, and other volunteer organizations.

Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Skipped/

satisfied satisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Refused
Sept. 2023 26 45 18 6 5=100
March 2022 31 42 19 7 1=100

Q34. Over the past few months, how often have you felt: [RANDOMIZE]

Q34a. Depressed

Almost all Almost Skipped/
the time Often Sometimes never Refused
Sept. 2023 5 10 29 55 1=100
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Q34b. Anxious

Almost all
the time Often
Sept. 2023 7 15
Q34c. Angry
Almost all
the time Often
Sept. 2023 3 12
Q34d. Hopeful
Almost all
the time Often
Sept. 2023 18 32
Q34e. Lonely
Almost all
the time Often
Sept. 2023 4 9

Almost
Sometimes never
41 35
Almost
Sometimes never
50 34
Almost
Sometimes never
38 10
Almost
Sometimes never
32 53

Skipped/
Refused
1=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100

Skipped/
Refused
1=100

Q35. Would you say that, in general, the growing number of newcomers from other

countries: [ROTATE]

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021

Oct. 2018

Sept. 2016

Dec. 2015

Nov. 2015

Oct. 2015

Sept. 2015

Late Aug. 2015
Early Aug. 2015

Threatens traditional
American customs
and values
44
40
40
37
46
35
36
37
34
36
32

Strengthens
American
society
52
55
56
60
44
48
51
51
51
48
49

Neither/
Other Both equally Skipped/
(SPECIFY) (VOL.) Refused
-- -- 4=100
-- -- 5=100
-- -- 3=100
-- -- 3=100
6 1 2=100
-- 11 7 =100
-- 7 7=100
-- 6 5=100
-- 9 6=100
-- 10 6=100
-- 12 8=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/

July 2015
Late June 2015

Early June 2015

May 2015
Nov. 2014

April 2013
Feb. 2013

Aug. 2011

Q36. Which statement comes closest to your view about how the immigration system
should deal with immigrants who are currently living in the U.S. illegally? [ROTATE]

Sept. 2023

Sept. 2022
Sept. 2021
Sept. 2020

Sept. 2019
Dec. 2018

Oct. 2018

Oct. 2016

Sept. 2016

Late Aug. 2016
Early Aug. 2016

[uly 2016

[une 2016
Late May 2016

Early May 2016
Dec. 2015

Nov. 2015

Oct. 2015
Sept. 2015

Late Aug. 2015
Early Aug. 2015
July 2015

Late June 2015
Early June 2015

May 2015
Feb. 2015

Dec. 2014
Late Nov. 2014

35
33
34
29
45
36
40
472

Allow them a way to

become citizens

provided they meet

certain
requirements
60
57
62
64
67
62
62
63
65
64
66
61
64
62
61
63
64
66
63
63
60
64
64
61
60
59
65
58

50 -
54 -
51 -
50 -
48 -
55 -
54 -
53 -

Allow them to
become
permanent legal

residents, but not

citizens
13
13
14
16
13
16
16
16
15
14
13
13
14
16
17
15
14
13
12
16
16
14
15
17
14
19
18
19

Uy
OCT\\I\D

N W U1 U1

8=100
7=100
9=100
10=100
3=100
4=100
3=100
3=100

Identify
and None of
deport these  Skipped/
them (VOL.) Refused
25 -- 3=100
25 -- 4=100
22 -- 2=100
19 -- 1=100
20 -- 1=100
18 -- 3=100
21 -- 2=100
17 1 2=100
16 2 2=100
18 1 3=100
16 1 4=100
21 1 3=100
17 1 4=100
18 1 3=100
21 -- 1=100
18 2 2=100
16 1 5=100
19 1 2=100
21 1 3=100
19 1 2=100
19 2 3=100
17 2 3=100
16 1 4=100
18 2 3=100
21 1 3=100
18 1 3=100
15 1 1=100
20 1 2=100
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Early Nov. 2014 59 16 22 1 3=100
Oct. 2014 60 17 20 1 2=100
Sept. 2014 57 17 23 1 2=100
Aug. 2014 57 19 21 1 2=100
Late July 2014 58 17 22 1 2=100
Early July 2014 58 18 19 2 4=100
[une 2014 61 16 20 1 2=100
May 2014 64 16 17 1 2=100
April 2014 61 16 20 1 2=100
Nov. 2013 63 14 18 1 4=100
Aug. 2013 63 12 19 1 4=100
Feb. 2013 63 14 21 1 1=100

Q37. Turning to the issue of immigration, do you strongly favor, favor, oppose or strongly
oppose the following?

Q37a. Passing a law that places stricter limits on the number of LEGAL immigrants coming
to the U.S.

Strongly =~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/

favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 20 30 31 15 4=100
Sept. 2019 18 30 31 19 1=100
Oct. 2018 20 31 30 17 2=100

Q37b. Building a wall along the U.S. border with Mexico

Strongly Strongly Skipped/

favor Favor Oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 26 21 24 26 3=100
Sept. 2021 27 18 17 36 3=100
Sept. 2020 23 19 23 34 1=100
Sept. 2019 24 18 19 37 1=100
Oct. 2018 21 20 19 39 2=100
June 2018 18 13 25 38 5=100
Oct. 2017 19 17 21 42 2=100
Sept. 2016 20 21 24 34 1=100

May 2016 16 25 27 31 1=100
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Q37c. Passing a law to prevent refugees from entering the U.S.

Strongly Strongly Skipped/

favor Favor Oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 14 23 39 20 4=100
Sept. 2021 14 25 31 28 2=100
Sept. 2020 13 23 38 24 1=100
Sept. 2019 15 20 37 27 1=100
Oct. 2018 14 23 34 26 2=100
June 2018 13 18 27 32 10=100
Oct. 2017 14 22 31 28 5=100

Q37d. Passing a law that prevents asylum seekers from coming to the U.S. if they haven’t
first sought protection in some other country

Strongly Strongly Skipped/
favor Favor Oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 18 29 34 14 5=100

Q37e. Installing deterrents such as walls, floating barriers in rivers, and razor wire to
prevent immigrants from entering the country illegally, even if they endanger or kill some
people.

Strongly Strongly Skipped/
favor Favor Oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 23 21 24 28 3=100

Q38. Do you think abortion should be legal or illegal?

Legal in Legal in [llegal in Illegal in Skipped/
all cases most cases most cases all cases Refused
Sept. 2023 26 34 28 9 3=100
[une 2023 29 35 26 9 2=100
Mar. 2023 29 35 26 8 2=100
AVA 2022
(includes March,
June, Aug. Dec.) 30 34 25 9 2=100
Dec. 2022 31 34 26 7 1=100
Sept. 2022 27 35 29 8 3=100
Aug. 2022 30 34 25 9 3=100
Late June 2022 28 34 25 10 3=100



https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/political-and-religious-activation-and-polarization-in-the-wake-of-the-roe-overturn/

June 2022
March 2022
Sept. 2021
Jan. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
Sept. 2018
Mar. 2018

Sept. 2016
Oct. 2015

Aug. 2015

Dec. 2014

Nov. 2014

Oct. 2014

Late Sept. 2014
Early Sept. 2014

Aug. 2014
July 2014
June 2014
May 2014
April 2014
Feb. 2014
July 2013
March 2013
Oct. 2012
Sept. 2012
Nov. 2011
Aug. 2011

une 2011
Oct. 2010

Q39. Which comes closest to your view?

Sept. 2023

Sept 2021
Sept. 2020

[une 2020
Oct. 2018

Oct. 2015
May 2015

33
28
27
23
22
24
24
21
26
22
20
23
24
23
20
19
23
20
21
20
19
20
19
23
22
20
21
18
19
18

32
36
33
39
38
34
35
33
36
35
33
33
33
34
33
33
33
31
32
32
30
32
35
33
34
34
32
34
37
37

The recent killings of
Black Americans by police
are isolated incidents

48
43
43
42
45
53
39

25
26
27
26
27
29
23
29
25
27
26
25
25
25
24
28
23
27
28
26
26
27
28
24
24
27
29
29
26
27

The recent killings of Black
Americans by police are part
of a broader patter of how
police treat Black Americans

48
54
56
56
53
44
49

11
10
13
11
14
14
12
14
17
15
14
15
17
16
18
17
16
17
19
14
14
14
15
14
14
15
14
15

2=100
2=100
2=100
2=100
1=100
1=100
4=100
3=100
1=100
1=100
4=100
3=100
4=100
4=100
6=100
4=100
3=100
6=100
3=100
5=100
7=100
6=100
4=100
5=100
5=100
4=100
3=100
4=100
4=100
3=100

Skipped/
Refused
4=100
3=100
1=100
1=100
2=100
2=100
13=100


https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://www.prri.org/research/believers-sympathizers-skeptics-americans-conflicted-climate-change-environmental-policy-science/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-future-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/economic-values-survey-07-2013/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-religion-values-immigration-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/race-class-culture-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/2011-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/generations-at-odds/
https://www.prri.org/research/committed-to-availability-conflicted-about-morality-what-the-millennial-generation-tells-us-about-the-future-of-the-abortion-debate-and-the-culture-wars/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-tea-party-2010/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/racial-justice-2020-george-floyd/
file:///C:/Users/diana/Downloads/v
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/divide-white-black-americans-criminal-justice-system/

Q40. How much do you favor or oppose each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]
[FLIP SCALE 1-4; 4-1]

Q40a. Laws that require transgender individuals to use bathrooms that correspond to their
sex at birth rather than their current gender identity

Strongly =~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/

favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 29 25 23 17 5=100
Sept. 2022 29 23 21 23 4=100
Aug. 2021 23 24 32 18 2=100
Apr. 2019 17 28 29 18 8=100
Aug. 2017 19 19 22 28 12=100
Feb. 2017 19 20 22 31 8=100
Aug. 2016 15 20 23 30 12=100

Q40b. Laws that prevent parents from allowing their child to receive medical care for a
gender transition

Strongly Somewhat = Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/

favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 27 22 26 21 5=100
Mar. 2023 21 20 28 28 3=100
Sept. 2022 27 17 23 30 4=100

Q40c. Laws that would protect gay, lesbian, bisexual, and transgender people against
discrimination in jobs, public accommodations, and housing?

Strongly Strongly Skipped/
favor Favor Oppose oppose Refused

Sept. 2023 34 37 15 9 5=100
[une 2023 36 37 14 10 3=100
Mar. 2023 41 38 12 7 3=100
AVA 2022
(includes March,
June, Aug. Dec.) 48 32 11 7 3=100
Dec. 2022 54 26 11 8 1=100
Sept. 2022 47 29 11 9 4=100
Aug. 2022 50 26 11 9 3=100
[une 2022 41 38 11 6 4=100
March 2022 45 36 11 6 2=100
Nov. 2021 39 39 13 7 2=100
Aug. 2021 44 38 11 4 2=100
June 2021 40 37 13 7 2=100
March 2021 40 38 13 7 2=100


https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-trump-russia-investigation-impeachment-republican-party/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/

[an. 2021 45 37 10 5 2=100

Sept. 2020 45 38 11 5 1=100
Apr. 2019 31 40 15 10 4=100
July 2018 38 33 12 10 7=100
Mar. 2018 34 36 16 9 5=100
Oct. 2017 38 32 15 11 4=100
Aug. 2017 42 30 13 11 5=100
Feb. 2017 42 28 11 15 5=100
Aug. 2016 38 34 13 10 5=100
Dec. 2015 32 37 16 10 5=100
Nov. 2015 39 33 12 11 6=100
Oct. 2015 34 35 15 11 4=100
Sept. 2015 37 34 15 10 4=100
Late Aug. 2015 37 33 15 9 6=100
Early Aug. 2015 35 36 13 11 5=100
July 2015 34 34 14 11 6=100
[une 2015 40 29 13 12 6=100
May 2015 35 36 15 9 5=100

Q40d. Allowing a small business owner in your state to refuse to provide products or
services to gay or lesbian people, if doing so violates their religious beliefs

Don’t know/
Strongly Strongly Refused
favor Favor Oppose oppose (VOL)
Sept. 2023 21 23 27 26 4=100
June 2023 17 21 26 34 3=100
Mar. 2023 16 21 29 32 2=100
AVA 2022
(includes March,
June, Aug. Dec.) 15 18 25 40 2=100
Dec. 2022 17 16 22 43 2=100
Sept. 2022 18 17 23 39 4=100
Aug. 2022 16 16 20 45 3=100
June 2022 13 20 28 35 4=100
March 2022 14 20 27 38 1=100
Nov. 2021 11 21 31 35 2=100
Aug. 2021 16 20 34 29 2=100
[une 2021 12 19 29 37 2=100
March 2021 12 19 30 36 2=100
l[an. 2021 8 14 29 47 2=100
Oct. 2020 13 19 27 38 2=100
Dec. 2019 12 25 30 26 6=100

Nov. 2019 12 24 30 27 7=100


https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-partisan-rancor-despite-partisan-rancor-americans-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/

Oct. 2019 12 24 30 27 8=100

Sept. 2019 13 26 30 25 7=100
Aug. 2019 12 27 29 24 9=100
July 2019 13 26 30 24 8=100
[une 2019 12 24 32 24 7=100
May 2019 10 23 36 23 8=100
Apr. 2019 13 25 33 24 5=100
Mar. 2019 12 24 26 30 8=100
Sept. 2018 17 20 24 34 5=100
July 2018 17 25 25 24 9=100
Mar. 2018 15 22 26 31 6=100
Oct. 2017 13 19 29 34 5=100
Aug. 2017 16 23 24 32 5=100
Feb. 2017 16 16 24 40 4=100
[an. 2017 12 17 29 34 8=100
Dec. 2016 14 14 30 35 8=100
Nov. 2016 11 16 26 36 11=100
Oct. 2016 14 17 25 37 7=100
Sept. 2016 10 21 25 33 11=100
Late Aug. 2016 14 16 28 35 7=100
Early Aug. 2016 9 20 31 30 9=100
July 2016 9 22 29 31 8=100
[une 2016 13 17 29 31 9=100
May 2016 13 21 28 32 6=100
Dec. 2015 15 21 32 26 7=100
Nov. 2015 15 20 23 36 7=100
Oct. 2015 14 20 27 32 6=100
Sept. 2015 17 18 28 32 5=100
Late Aug. 2015 14 21 29 28 8=100
Early Aug. 2015 17 21 28 28 5=100
July 2015 17 19 27 28 7=100
[une 2015 16 18 28 32 5=100
May 2015 14 18 30 32 5=100

Q40e. Allowing same-sex couples to marry legally

Strongly Strongly Skipped/

favor Favor Oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 35 31 15 15 4=100
June 2023 36 30 16 15 2=100
Mar. 2023 38 30 16 13 3=100

AVA 2022
(includes March,

June, Aug. Dec.) 44 25 14 14 2=100



https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/

Dec. 2022

Sept. 2022
Aug. 2022

J[une 2022
March 2022

Nov. 2021

Aug. 2021
[une 2021
March 2021
[an. 2021
Sept. 2020
Sept. 2019
July 2019
Apr. 2019

July 2018
Mar. 2018

Oct. 2017

Aug. 2017
Feb. 2017

Jan. 2017

Dec. 2016

Nov. 2016

Oct. 2016

Late Sept. 2016
Early Sept. 2016

Late Aug. 2016
Early Aug. 2016

[uly 2016

[une 2016
Late May 2016

Early May 2016
Dec. 2015

Nov. 2015

Late Oct. 2015
Early Oct. 2015
Sept. 2015

Late Aug. 2015
Early Aug. 2015

July 2015
J[une 2015

May 2015
Dec. 2014

Nov. 2014
Oct. 2014

Sept. 2014
Late Aug. 2014

49
43
47
39
40
36
41
35
36
39
41
37
27
25
35
28
31
38
36
30
29
33
31
34
28
31
29
28
25
25
32
22
32
27
31
28
26
28
24
27
26
25
25
24
22
24

20
24
20
30
30
32
31
31
31
32
29
29
35
37
29
32
30
28
27
30
29
26
26
30
29
31
28
28
30
30
30
30
24
28
29
27
29
25
28
28
27
32
29
32
33
25

13
12
13
15
15
18
15
17
17
15
17
16
18
20
13
19
17
12
15
17
19
17
16
16
16
15
19
21
20
17
18
19
17
19
17
16
15
16
16
18
20
18
20
18
18
20

16
17
18
12
13
13
12
13
13
13
11
16
13
13
15
14
16
16
19
14
15
15
19
18
16
15
14
13
15
19
18
19
20
19
22
21
20
23
24
19
19
18
19
17
19
22

1=100
4=100
3=100
4=100
2=100
2=100
2=100
2=100
2=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
7=100
5=100
8=100
7=100
5=100
6=100
4=100
9=100
8=100
10=100
8=100
1=100
11=100
8=100
11=100
10=100
10=100
8=100
2=100
10=100
8=100
6=100
1=100
7=100
9=100
8=100
8=100
9=100
9=100
7=100
7=100
9=100
8=100
9=100


https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/believers-sympathizers-skeptics-americans-conflicted-climate-change-environmental-policy-science/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-future-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/

Early Aug. 2014 28 28 17 20 7=100

July 2014 24 29 18 20 10=100
[une 2014 25 28 14 26 7=100
May 2014 26 24 19 21 10=100
April 2014 27 27 18 22 5=100
Dec. 2013 22 31 21 20 5=100
Oct. 2013 25 27 19 25 4=100
[une 2013 22 30 21 20 7=100
May 2013 24 28 22 21 5=100
March 2013 23 27 18 21 10=100
Feb. 2013 25 27 19 23 7=100
Sept. 2012 24 25 18 27 7=100
Aug. 2012 24 25 17 28 6=100
[une 2012 25 24 18 26 7=100
March 2012 22 30 19 25 5=100
Oct. 2011 24 24 20 26 6=100
Aug. 2011 19 29 21 25 6=100
July 2011 18 29 21 26 6=100

Q41. How much do you agree with the following statements?

Q41a. People advocating for the rights of transgender people have gone too far in recent
years. [FORM 1 ONLY] [N=1,268]

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 27 27 19 24 4=100

Q41b. Restricting the rights of transgender people is just another form of discrimination.
[FORM 2 ONLY] [N=1,257]

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 30 28 20 17 5=100

Q41c. The government, media, and financial worlds in the U.S. are controlled by a group of
Satan-worshipping pedophiles who run a global child sex trafficking operation.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree refused

Sept. 2023 7 18 17 51 6=100
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Dec. 2022 7 12 22 56 4=100
Sept. 2022 5 12 22 55 5=100
March 2022 5 13 23 56 3=100
Sept. 2021 6 12 21 57 5=100
Aug. 2021 6 12 21 60 2=100
[une 2021 6 12 21 59 3=100
March 2021 5 10 19 63 3=100

Q41d. There is a storm coming soon that will sweep away the elites in power and restore
the rightful leaders.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 7 20 32 35 6=100
Dec. 2022 7 17 32 41 4=100
Sept. 2022 7 18 32 38 6=100
Mar 2022 7 20 32 38 3=100
Sept. 2021 6 15 31 43 4=100
Aug. 2021 7 17 30 43 3=100
[une 2021 6 17 29 45 3=100
March 2021 6 14 27 50 3=100

Q41e. Because things have gotten so far off track, true American patriots may have to
resort to violence in order to save our country.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 5 18 22 51 5=100
Dec. 2022 4 12 24 57 3=100
Sept. 2022 5 14 26 51 5=100
March 2022 5 14 26 52 2=100
Sept. 2021 5 13 26 52 3=100
Aug. 2021 5 14 23 56 2=100
[une 2021 5 12 25 55 2=100
March 2021 4 11 23 59 2=100

Q41f. Society as a whole has become too soft and feminine.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/
agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 18 30 20 28 4=100
Dec. 2022 15 23 27 32 3=100

Sept. 2022 14 28 24 29 4=100


https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
file:///C:/Users/maddiesnodgrass/PRRI%20Dropbox/Maddie%20Snodgrass/Surveys/2023%20Surveys/10%20AVS%202023/04%20Banners%20&%20Topline/v
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/

Sept. 2020 14 25 31 28 1=100

Sept. 2019 14 28 31 26 2=100
Oct. 2016 20 22 30 23 5=100
April 2016 16 26 29 24 5=100
Oct. 2011 15 23 33 26 3=100

Q42. Which comes closer to your view: [ROTATE]

We should not teach children We should teach our children
history that could make them feel both the good and bad aspects
uncomfortable or guilty about what  of our history so that they can  Skipped/

their ancestors did in the past learn from the past Refused
Sept. 2023 4 94 2=100
Sept. 2022 5 92 4=100

Q43. Which of the following comes closer to your view...[ROTATE]

Public school teachers and
librarians are professionals whom Public school teachers and
we should trust to provide our kids  librarians should not be allowed
with appropriate curriculum and to develop curriculum and teach
books that teach the good and bad books that wrongly portray Skipped/

of American history America as a racist country Refused
Sept. 2023 75 22 3=100
Sept. 2022 66 29 5=100

Q44. In recent years, there has been controversy about what is appropriate to teach or
discuss in public schools. Do you favor or oppose the following?

Q44a. Banning books that include depictions of slavery from being taught in public schools

Strongly Somewhat = Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/

favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 1 6 35 53 4=100
Mar. 2022 2 7 30 59 1=100

Q44b. Banning public high school courses like AP African American History because the
topics of slavery and segregation are likely to make white students feel guilty or
uncomfortable.
Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/
favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 3 8 35 49 4=100



https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
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https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/

Q44c. Offering elective courses on the Bible that are taught from Christian perspective in
public schools
Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/
favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 18 35 24 19 4=100

Q44d. Banning social and emotional learning programs from public schools because they
conflict with the moral teachings kids should be getting from home

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/
favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 9 20 38 28 5=100

Q44e. Banning the discussion of sexual orientation and/or gender identity in public
schools

Strongly Somewhat = Somewhat  Strongly Skipped/
favor favor oppose oppose Refused
Sept. 2023 21 22 27 26 4=100

Q45. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]

Q45a. God intended America to be a new promised land where European Christians could
create a society that could be an example to the rest of the world.

Completely  Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 10 23 23 38 7=100
Dec. 2022 9 21 20 47 3=100
Sept. 2022 10 21 20 43 7=100
[une 2022 11 24 19 41 5=100
Aug. 2021 10 20 20 47 3=100

Q45b. In the U.S. today, I feel like my religious liberty is being threatened.

Completely  Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 15 24 24 31 5=100

Q45c. The U.S. is becoming a minority-rule country where laws do not reflect the will of the
majority
Completely  Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 25 40 19 12 5=100
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Q45d. The founders of the United States intended it to be a Christian nation with western
European values

Completely  Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 16 36 21 21 6=100

Q45e. Immigrants are invading our country and replacing our cultural and ethnic
background.

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 15 23 26 31 5=100
Dec. 2022 12 20 31 36 2=100
Sept. 2022 11 19 31 33 5=100
Aug. 2021 11 18 26 43 2=100
Sept. 2020 9 22 31 37 *=100
Sept. 2019 13 23 27 35 1=100

Q45f. America’s best days are now behind us3

Completely  Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 15 37 26 17 4=100

Q45g. The 2020 election was stolen from Donald Trump

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely  Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree Refused
Sept. 2023 14 18 12 51 5=100
March 2022 14 16 12 56 2=100
Sept. 2021 16 15 11 56 3=100
Aug. 2021 15 14 11 58 2=100
[une 2021 16 14 13 55 2=100
March 2021 15 14 11 57 3=100

3 When asked in the past, the question was worded as follows: “In general, do you think America’s best days are
ahead of us or behind us?” and the answer options were: “Ahead of us,” “Behind us,” or “Depends”
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Q45h. Generally speaking, [ and my family are better off today than we were three years
ago [FORM 1] [N=1,268]

Completely = Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 15 32 27 22 3=100

Q45i. Generally speaking, [ and my family are better off financially than we were three
years ago [FORM 2] [N=1,257]

Completely = Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 12 29 29 25 4=100

Q45j. There is credible evidence that Donald Trump committed serious federal crimes

Completely  Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 41 17 17 20 5=100

Q45k. Generations of slavery and discrimination against Black people and Native
Americans have given white people unfair economic advantages+

Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/

agree agree disagree disagree refused
Sept. 2023 25 28 23 18 5=100
Dec. 2022 23 30 25 20 2=100
Sept. 2022 20 25 29 22 4=100
March 2022 22 28 28 20 2=100
Sept. 2020 24 28 23 24 1=100
[une 2020 22 27 29 20 1=100
Oct. 2018 19 30 30 19 2=100
Oct. 2015 14 27 34 24 2=100

Q10. In the presidential election in November 2020, did you:

Vote for Vote for Vote for  Not vote/
Republican Democrat Joe  someone noteligible Skipped/
Donald Trump Biden else to vote refused
Sept. 2023 29 32 9 27 3=100
Sept. 2021 32 44 4 18 2=100

#1n the past, this question was worded as follows: “Generations of slavery and discrimination have created
conditions that make it difficult for many Black Americans to work their way out of the lower class.”
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Survey Methodology

The survey was designed and conducted by PRRI. The survey was made possible through
the generous support of the Carnegie Corporation of New York, with additional support
from the Ford Foundation, the Unitarian Universalist Veatch Program at Shelter Rock, and
the Open Society Foundations. The survey was conducted among a representative sample
of 2,525 adults (age 18 and up) living in all 50 states in the United States, who are part of
Ipsos’s Knowledge Panel. Interviews were conducted online between August 25 - 30, 2023

Respondents are recruited to the KnowledgePanel using an addressed-based sampling
methodology from the Delivery Sequence File of the USPS - a database with full coverage of
all delivery addresses in the U.S. As such, it covers all households regardless of their phone
status, providing a representative online sample. Unlike opt-in panels, households are not
permitted to "self-select” into the panel; and are generally limited to how many surveys
they can take within a given time period.

The initial sample drawn from the KnowledgePanel was adjusted using pre-stratification
weights so that it approximates the adult U.S. population defined by the March 2022
supplement of the Current Population Survey. Next, a probability proportional to size
(PPS) sampling scheme was used to select a representative sample.

To reduce the effects of any non-response bias, a post-stratification adjustment was applied
based on demographic distributions from the March 2022 supplement of the Current
Population Survey, except language proficiency, which is not available from CPS and came
from the 2021 American Community Survey (ACS). Additionally, the 2020 vote choice
benchmarks were obtained from the Federal Election Commission’s Official 2020
Presidential General Election Results. The post-stratification weight rebalanced the sample
based on the following benchmarks: gender by age, race and ethnicity, Census region by
metropolitan status, education, income, language proficiency, and 2020 presidential vote
choice. The sample weighting was accomplished using an iterative proportional fitting
(IFP) process that simultaneously balances the distributions of all variables.

The margin of error for the survey is +/- 2.19 percentage points at the 95% level of
confidence, including the design effect for the survey of 1.26. In addition to sampling error,
surveys may also be subject to error or bias due to question wording, context, and order
effects. Additional details about the KnowledgePanel can be found on the Ipsos website:
https://www.ipsos.com/en-us/solution/knowledgepanel



Appendix

Table 1. Demographic, Political, Religious, and
Geographic Subgroup Sample Sizes

(Unweighted)

N:
Total Sample 2,525
Male 1,289
Female 1,236
Republican 692
Independent 836
Democrat 791
Other/Don’t know 206
White, non-Hispanic 1,766
Black, non-Hispanic 268
Hispanic 296
Multiracial 80
Other 115
Age 18-29 361
30-49 690
50-64 700
65+ 774
White evangelical Protestant 391
White mainline Protestant 394
Black Protestant 184
Hispanic Protestant 65
White Catholic 348
Hispanic Catholic 138
Other Christian 171
Non-Christian religion 154
Religiously unaffiliated 643
Northeast 447
Midwest 568
South 935

West 575



